
AN ORDINANCE TO AMEND SECTION 5.20
OF CHAPTER 50 OF TITLE V OF THE CODE

OF THE CITY OF EAST GRAND RAPIDS

The City of East Grand Rapids ordains:

Section 1. Section 5.20 of Chapter 50 of Title V of the East Grand City Code is hereby amended
by changing the City Zoning map to indicate that the following described parcel is zoned C-1
Commercial, as shown on the attached revised map:

South 41 feet of Lot 25, Judd's Subdivision, City of East Grand Rapids

Section 2. This ordinance shall be effective on February 26, 2016.

Section 3. This ordinance shall be published in full pursuant to the provisions of Chapter VII,
Section 7.5 of the Charter of the City of East Grand Rapids.
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CITY OF
EAST GRAND RAPIDS

610 LOVETT AVE SE
PROPOSED ZONING CHANGE

MICHIGAN

Christopher J. Bessert, 5/2007

ZONING LEGEND
R-1 Single Family Residential District

R-2 Single Family Residential District

R-3 Single Family Residential District

MFR Multiple Family Residential District

C-1 Commercial District

PUD Planned Unit Development
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Application for Rezoning

Applicant: Coiffeteria Hair Salon/Marielle Shuster, Owner

Current Zoning
Classification: Residential (R-3)

Request: Rezoning from R-3 to C-1 in the “Commercial Core” district

Applicable Zoning Regulations
and

EGR Master Plan

1. East Grand Rapids Zoning Ordinance

§5.13: Definitions M-N

Master Plan: The plan adopted by the City of East Grand Rapids in accordance with the

Michigan Planning Enabling Act, Act 33 of 2008, as amended

2. §5.77 Minimum Parking Requirements

(B) C-1 District Parking Space Requirements

Use: Beauty parlor or barber shop

Required Parking Spaces: Two (2) Spaces for each beauty or barber shop chair

Currently, with the shared parking and the on street parking, there are 13 available

parking spaces.

3. East Grand Rapids Zoning Ordinance

§5.108: Rezoning and Text Amendment Guidelines: the following guidelines shall be

used by the Planning Commission, and may be used by the City Commission in

consideration of amendments to the Zoning Ordinance:

(B) Map Amendments (Rezoning):

Below are the City’s requirements for a rezoning request. In blue, the applicant has

responded to each requirement.

1. Whether or not the proposed rezoning is consistent with the goals, policies and

future land use map of the city of East Grand Rapids Master Plan; or, if conditions

have changed since the Master Plan was adopted, consistency with recent

development trends in the area.

The current Master Plan for EGR includes the subject property in the “CC”

commercial core map.
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2. Whether the proposed district and the uses allowed are compatible with the site’s

physical, geological, hydrological and other environmental features. The

potential uses allowed in the proposed zoning district shall also be compatible

with surrounding uses in terms of land suitability, impacts on the community,

density, potential influence on property values and traffic impacts.

The subject property operates in the commercial district of the Gaslight Village,

sharing its parking with the businesses that front Wealthy Street. The salon has

been operating for many years and there have been no negative impacts on the

residential neighbors. The traffic has not been an issue for either the residential

neighbors or the neighboring business owners. Coiffeteria would fall under the

permitted C-1 use of “service”.

The Applicant’s property is located in the “CC” section, just above and to the left of the letter

“A” in the orange circle. The “CC” designation is Commercial Core. Uses: Retail, offices,

services, restaurants. Building Height: 2 stories, 28 feet maximum.

In the Master Plan Amendment Map 4: Gaslight Village Subarea Plan, adopted November 6,

2006.
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3. Whether, if rezoned, the site is capable of accommodating the uses allowed,

considering existing or planned infrastructure including streets, sanitary sewers, storm

sewer, water, sidewalks, and street lighting.

The operation of the salon, without incident or negative impact, demonstrates the

site’s capability of accommodating the use from an infrastructural impact.

4. Other factors deemed appropriate by the Planning Commission or City

Commission.

4. City of East Grand Rapids Master Plan adopted November 9, 1999
Chapter 3, as updated November 6, 2006
Map 4: Gaslight Village Subarea Plan (the map is included in the text below)

5. East Grand Rapids Zoning Ordinance Article 9: Off-Street Parking Requirements
§ 5.78 Modifications and Exemptions
(A)Exemptions. Uses within certain locations in the Gaslight Village business district

shall be exempt from parking requirements otherwise applicable, as specified in C-1
district Parking Space Requirements table.
1. Exempt Zone Defined. For purposes of this section, the “exempt zone” shall

include all properties zoned C-1 within the following described areas:
c. the east side of Lovett Street

The Coiffeteria Salon has been operating as a hair salon at 610 Lovett since 1993. The original

owners/operators were Jon and Jennifer Clifford. The building out of which the salon operates,

is zoned R-3.

A view of the front/side of the subject property from the parking lot.
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Looking at the property from Lovett Street towards Reed Lake. The view shows the shared

parking lot with Hoffman Jeweler’s. Visible, to the right side of the photo, is the Lovett Street

side of the jewelry store.

Zoning History

The property is presently zoned R-3. The property shares a parking lot with Hoffman Jewelers

in the C-1 district.

In 1980, a variance was granted to allow a dental office to operate on the first floor of the subject

property. In 1985, a variance was granted to allow an insurance agency to operate on the second

floor. The dentist vacated the first floor in 1991 and the insurance office vacated the property in

1993.

In November of 1993, the East Grand Rapids City Commission approved a variance to allow the

first floor of the salon to operate as a commercial use (beauty salon). The following were

conditions of granting the variance:

1. Upon the approval of the variance request for the first floor, the 1985 variance grant

for the second floor of the property will terminate immediately.

2. The existing wood sign located in the front yard of the parcel will be removed.

3. Future signage will be limited to one unlit sign placed on the exterior of the building,

and shall be constructed so as to confirm to Section 8.21 of Chapter 81 of the City

Code as it relates to wall signs.

4. Changes to exterior of the building are prohibited, with the exception of the changes

set forth in the initial variance application.

5. Parking requirements shall conform to the current City of East Grand Rapids parking

ordinance.



5

6. The beauty salon shall be allowed only three chairs for business use.

7. A total of eight (8) parking spaces shall be provided for the property located at 610

Lovett SE, to be allocated as follows:

(a) A total of six (6) parking spaces shall be provided for beauty salon use only; and

(b) A total of two (2) parking spaces shall be provided for upper level property use

only.

The conditions were met and the variance was granted.

Property Use History

At some time during the Clifford’s ownership of the salon, they operated the salon using the

three chairs on the first floor and also utilizing the second floor in different salon capacities. At

the time of the sale from the Clifford’s to the Applicant, the salon was using both floors for salon

services.

Applicant began operating the salon in 2006. Since the time of Applicant’s ownership, the salon

has offered various salon services on both floors, in continuation of the operation of the previous

owner.

Applicant Request

The Applicant is respectfully requesting a change in zoning from R-3 to C-1 so that its zoning is

not only compatible with the property’s long-standing operating history, but more importantly to

be compatible with the adjacent properties in the C-1 district.

While the subject property is zoned R-3, it actually lies within the C-1 commercial core “CC”

district. This can be seen in Map 4 (included above) of the Amendments to the Master Plan

which was adopted November 6, 2006.

When the Master Plan was amended in November of 2006, the Commercial Core district lines

were drawn to include the subject property in the CC district which is all part of the C-1 district.

In the City’s wisdom, it recognized that the subject property should be included and a part of the

C-1 district.

The salon shares its parking lot with Hoffman Jewelers. The parties have a parking agreement

that runs with the land. The C-1 parking required for a beauty parlor or barber shop is two

spaces for each beauty or barbershop chair. There are 22 available spaces between in the shared

space with Hoffman Jewelers. There are two additional on-street parking spaces available on

Lovett. The available parking is more than adequate for the salon purposes. The salon operates

with 6 chairs, requiring 12 spaces. It should be noted that parking availability has not been an

issue for the patrons of the salon or the jeweler. See the parking space drawing as attachment 2.

If the City grants the rezoning from R-3 to C-1, there must be a consideration of other potential

future uses and the parking issues. The subject property is approximately 1,400 of usable square

feet, which will control other possible future C-1 uses.
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If, for example, the subject property were to become a restaurant, the parking requirement would

be 1 parking space for every 100 feet of usable floor area. This may translate into the need for

approximately 14 spaces for a restaurant use. Note that this calculation does not take into

consideration any space that would be needed for commercial refrigeration or a commercial

kitchen and that would ultimately reduce the “usable space” for parking calculations.

If the space were to become a health club or dance studio, there would be a need for 1 space for

every 200 square feet of usable floor area, plus 1 space per employee. This may translate into

the need for approximately 7 spaces plus the number of spaces needed for the number of

employees.

If the space were to become a business office or professional service space, the requirements are

1 space for every 330 square feet of usable space. This may translate into the need for

approximately 4 spaces for a professional office.

A dentist or medical office requires 1 space for each 200 square feet of usable floor area. This

may translate into the need for approximately 7 spaces for a dentist or medical office space.

The above scenarios are merely illustrative to show the parking requirements for different uses in

the C-1 district. None of the uses would require more parking than currently exists.

It should be noted that pursuant to Article 9 of the EGR Zoning Ordinance, § 5.78(A)(1)(c),

which is spelled out above, the location of the subject property is exempted from the off street

parking requirements.

Based upon the City’s requirements for rezoning, which have all been met, and the City’s

inclusion of the subject property in the CC district in its Master Plan, the applicant requests the

City rezone the property from R-3 to C-1.












































